Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.6 Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The currencies to which the Group and the Bank had
significant exposure at the reporting dates on its monetary
financial assets and liabilities included Hong Kong Dollars
(“HKD”), United States Dollars (“USD”) and Chinese
Renminbi (“RMB”). Since Macau Patacas is linked to
the HKD and HKD is linked to the USD, management
considered the Group’s and the Bank’s exposure to HKD and
USD is minimal. As such, no sensitivity analysis is presented.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of
the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the
RMB exchange rate, with all other variable held constant, on
the Group’s and the Bank’s profit after tax and equity.

(Equivalent in MOP million)

(Decrease)/increase in profit for the year

4.

4.6

(i)

敏感度分析

本集團與本行於財務狀況表日在貨幣
金融資產和負債方面承擔港元、美元
和人民幣的重大風險敞口。由於澳門
元與港元掛鈎，而港元與美元掛鈎，
因此管理層認為本集團與本行面對港
元和美元匯率風險極微，故並無呈列
敏感度分析。

下表列示在財務狀況表日人民幣匯率
發生合理可能變動的敏感度分析。計
算了當其他項目不變時，澳門元對人
民幣匯率的合理可能變動對本集團及
本行稅後利潤和權益的影響。

（等值百萬澳門元）

淨利潤（減少）╱增加

Change in RMB exchange rate The Group The Bank
2024 2023 2024 2023

5% (969) (914) (841) (743)
(5%) 969 914 841 743

權益增加╱（減少）

Change in RMB exchange rate The Group The Bank
2024 2023 2024 2023

5% 195 368 195 368
(5%) (195) (368) (195) (368)

Increase/(decrease) in equity

100

中國工商銀行（澳門）股份有限公司
INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL BANK OF CHINA (MACAU) LIMITED

二零二四年年報
Annual Report 2024

Financial Information Disclosure (in Accordance with MFRS)
Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

4.6 Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in
interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of
financial instruments.

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in
the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial